

UAB „Tersetė“

COMPANY'S UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS OF 30 SEPTEMBER 2021
PREPARED ACCORDING TO THE BUSINESS
ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

Balance sheet

		30 September 2021	31 December 2020
ASSETS			
A	FIXED ASSETS	11 461 654	11 253 282
1.	INTANGIBLE ASSETS	-	-
1.1.	Development work	-	-
1.2.	Goodwill	-	-
1.3.	Software	-	-
1.4.	Concessions, patents, licenses, trade marks and similar rights	-	-
1.5.	Other intangible assets	-	-
1.6.	Prepaid expenses	-	-
2.	INTANGIBLE ASSETS	11 330 000	11 220 000
2.1.	Land	-	-
2.2.	Buildings and structures	-	-
2.3.	Machinery and equipment	-	-
2.4.	Vehicles	-	-
2.5.	Other installations, devices and tools	-	-
2.6.	Investment assets	-	-
2.6.1.	Land	-	-
2.6.2.	Buildings	11 330 000	11 220 000
2.7.	Advance payments and tangible assets under construction	-	-
3.	FINANCIAL ASSETS	-	-
3.1.	Shares in companies of the group	-	-
3.2.	Loans to companies of the group	-	-
3.3.	Accounts receivable from entities of the entities group	-	-
3.4.	Shares in associated companies	-	-
3.5.	Loans to associated companies	-	-
3.6.	Accounts receivable from associated entities	-	-
3.7.	Long-term investments	-	-
3.8.	Accounts receivable after one year	-	-
3.9.	Other financial assets	-	-
4.	OTHER FIXED ASSETS	131 654	33 282
4.1.	Assets of the deferred tax on profit	131 654	33 282
4.2.	Biological assets	-	-
4.3.	Other assets	-	-
B	CURRENT ASSETS	94 477	191 416
1.	INVENTORIES	58 277	3 000
1.1.	Raw materials, suppliers and consumables	-	-
1.2.	Unfinished goods and work in progress	-	-
1.3.	Goods	-	-
1.4.	Purchased goods for resale	-	-
1.5.	Biological assets	-	-
1.6.	Fixed tangible assets held for sale	-	-
1.7.	Prepaid expenses	58 277	3 000
2.	ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE WITHIN ONE YEAR	17 792	4 993
2.1.	Trade debtors	-	-
2.2.	Amounts owed by entities of the entities group	-	-
2.3.	Amounts owed by associates entities	-	-
2.4.	Other accounts receivable	17 792	4 993
3.	SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS	-	-
3.1.	Shares in entities of the entities group	-	-
3.2.	Other investments	-	-
4.	CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	18 408	183 423
C.	DEFERRED EXPENSES AND ACCRUED INCOME	1 314	3 533
	TOTAL ASSETS	11 557 445	11 448 231

Balance sheet (continued)

		30 September	31 December
	Comments	2021	2020
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
D. EQUITY		315 724	(141 461)
1. EQUITY	8	1 002 500	2 500
1.1. Authorised (subscribed) or primary capital		1 002 500	2 500
1.2. Subscribed unpaid capital (-)		-	-
1.3. Own shares (-)		-	-
2. SHARE PREMIUM ACCOUNT		-	-
3. REVALUATION RESERVE		-	-
4. RESERVES	9	250	250
4.1. Compulsory reserve or emergency (reserve) capital		250	250
4.2. Reserve for acquiring own shares		-	-
4.3. Other reserves		-	-
5. UNDISTRIBUTED PROFIT (LOSS)	10	(687 026)	(144 211)
5.1. Profit (loss) of reporting year		(542 815)	(476 667)
5.2. Profit (loss) brought forward		(144 211)	332 456
E. GRANTS, SUBSIDIES		-	-
F. PROVISIONS		-	-
1. Provisions for pensions and similar liabilities		-	-
2. Provisions for taxes		-	-
3. Other provisions		-	-
G. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND OTHER LIABILITIES		11 236 374	11 581 109
1. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AFTER ONE YEAR AND OTHER FIXED LIABILITIES		3 037 586	11 529 060
1.1. Debenture loans	11	-	8 000 000
1.2. Amounts owed to credit institutions		-	-
1.3. Prepayments received		2 550	2 898
1.4. Trade creditors		-	-
1.5. Amounts payable under the bills and checks		-	-
1.6. Amounts payable to the entities of the entities group	18	3 035 036	3 526 162
1.7. Amounts payable to the associated entities		-	-
1.8. Other amounts payable and long-term liabilities		-	-
2. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE WITHIN ONE YEAR AND OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES	12	8 198 788	52 049
2.1. Debenture loans	11	8 153 333	29 333
2.2. Amounts owed to credit institutions		-	-
2.3. Prepayments received		-	-
2.4. Trade creditors		41 955	9 091
2.5. Amounts payable under the bills and checks		-	-
2.6. Amounts payable to the entities of the entities group		-	3 769
2.7. Amounts payable to the associated entities		-	-
2.8. Liabilities of tax on profit		-	-
2.9. Liabilities related to employment relations		457	121
2.10. Other amounts payable and short-term liabilities		3 043	9 735
H. ACCRUED EXPENSES AND DEFERRED INCOME	14	5 347	8 583
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		11 557 445	11 448 231

The explanatory notes provided below constitute an integral part of these financial statements.

_____ Director	_____ Rytis Zaloga	Signed electronically.
_____ Representative of the company providing accounting services	_____ Viliūnė Cibulskaitė	Signed electronically.

Profit and loss statement

		2021.01.01 - 2021.09.30	2020.01.01 - 2020.09.30
1. Net revenue	14	49 017	1 145 045
2. Cost of sales	15	(367 539)	(1 433 236)
3. Fair value adjustments of the biological assets		-	-
4. Gross profit (loss)		(318 522)	(288 191)
5. Selling expenses		-	-
6. General and administrative expenses	16	(39 791)	(183 311)
7. Other operating results		-	-
8. Income from investments in the shares of parent, subsidiaries and associated entities		-	-
9. Income from other long-term investments and loans		-	-
10. Other interest and similar income	16,17	150 000	-
11. The impairment of the financial assets and short-term investments		-	-
12. Interest and other similar expenses	17	(432 874)	(446 455)
13. PROFIT (LOSS) BEFORE TAXATION		(641 187)	(917 957)
14. Corporate income tax	19	98 372	141 185
15. NET PROFIT (LOSS)		(542 815)	(776 772)

The explanatory notes provided below constitute an integral part of these financial statements.

_____ Director	_____ Rytis Zaloga	Signed electronically.
_____ Representative of the company providing accounting services	_____ Viliūnė Cibulskaitė	Signed electronically.

UAB „Terseta“

COMPANY'S UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF 30 SEPTEMBER 2021

Company Reg. No. 303556959, address: Jogailos st. 4, Vilnius

(In euros, unless indicated differently)

Statement of changes in equity

	Paid-up authorised of primary capital	Share premiums account	Own shares (-)	Revaluation reserve		Legal reserve		Other reserves	Retained profit (loss)	Total
				Fixed tangible assets	Financial assets	Compulsory reserve of emergency (reserve) capital	Reserve for acquiring own shares			
1. Balance at the end of the reporting (yearly) period before previous	1 410 000	-	-	-	-	141 000	-	-	719 426	2 270 426
2. Result of changes in accounting policies	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
3. Result of correcting material errors	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
4. Recalculated balance at the end of the reporting (yearly) period before previous	1 410 000	-	-	-	-	141 000	-	-	719 426	2 270 426
5. Increase (decrease) in value of fixed tangible assets	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
6. Increase (decrease) in the value of effective hedging instruments	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
7. Acquisition (sale) of own shares	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
8. Profit (loss) not recognised in profit and loss statement	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(386 970)	(386 970)
9. Net profit (loss) of the reporting period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(476 667)	(476 667)
10. Dividends	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
11. Other payments	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
12. Formed reserves	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
13. Used reserves	-	-	-	-	-	(140 750)	-	-	-	(140 750)
14. Increase (decrease) of authorised capital or shareholders' contributions ('shares repayment)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
15. Increase (decrease) of other authorised or primary capital	(1 407 500)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1 407 500)
16. Contributions to cover losses	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
17. Balance at the end of the previous reporting (yearly) period	2 500	-	-	-	-	250	-	-	(144 211)	(141 461)
18. Increase (decrease) in the value of fixed tangible assets	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
19. Increase (decrease) in the value of effective hedging instruments	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
20. Acquisition (sale) of own shares	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
21. Profit (loss) not recognised in the profit (loss) account	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
22. Net profit (loss) of the reporting period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(542 815)	(542 815)
23. Dividends	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
24. Other payments	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
25. Formed reserves	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
26. Used reserves	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
27. Increase (decrease) of authorised capital or shareholders' contributions ('shares repayment)	1 000 000	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1 000 000
28. Increase (decrease) of other authorised or primary capital	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
29. Contributions to cover losses	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
30. Balance at the end of the reporting period	1 002 500	-	-	-	-	250	-	-	(687 026)	315 724

The explanatory notes provided below constitute an integral part of these financial statements.

Director

Rytis Zaloga

Signed electronically.

Representative of the company providing accounting services

Viliūnė Cibulskaitė

Signed electronically.

CASH FLOW STATEMENT

	2021.01.01 - 2021.09.30	2020.01.01 - 2020.09.30
1. Cash flows from operating activities		
1.1. Cash inflows of the reporting period (VAT included)	108 846	1 539 116
1.1.1. Inflows from customers	68 846	1 538 452
1.1.2. Other inflows	40 000	664
1.2. Cash outflows of the reporting period	(473 861)	(1 320 782)
1.2.1. Cash paid to suppliers of raw materials, goods and services (VAT included)	(409 223)	(1 056 745)
1.2.2. Outflows related to employment relations	(1 662)	(6 417)
1.2.3. Taxes paid into the budget	(56 983)	(256 019)
1.2.4. Other payments	(5 993)	(1 601)
Net cash flows from operating activities	(365 015)	218 334
2. Cash flows from investing activities		
2.1. Acquisition of non-current assets (excluding investments)	-	-
2.2. Disposal of non-current assets (excluding investments)	-	-
2.3. Acquisition of non-current investments	-	(955 200)
2.4. Disposal of non-current investments	-	-
2.5. Loans granted	-	-
2.6. Loans recovered	-	-
2.7. Dividends and interest received	-	-
2.8. Other increases in cash flows from investing activities	-	-
2.9. Other decreases in cash flows from investing activities	-	-
Net cash flows from investing activities	-	(955 200)
3. Cash flows from financing activities		
3.1. Cash flows related to entity owners	-	-
3.1.1. Issue of shares	-	-
3.1.2. Owners' contributions against losses	-	-
3.1.3. Purchase of own shares	-	-
3.1.4. Dividends paid	-	-
3.2. Cash flows arising from other financing sources	200 000	294 831
3.2.1. Increase in financial debts	440 000	956 000
3.2.1.1. Loans received	-	-
3.2.1.2. Issue of bonds	440 000	956 000
3.2.2. Decrease in financial debts	(240 000)	(661 169)
3.2.2.1. Loans returned	-	(428 320)
3.2.2.2. Redemption of bonds	-	-
3.2.2.3. Interest paid loans	-	(232 849)
3.2.2.4. Interest paid bonds	(240 000)	-
3.2.2.5. Payments of liabilities arising from finance leases	-	-
3.2.3. Increase in other liabilities of the entity	-	-
3.2.4. Decrease in other liabilities of the entity	-	-
3.2.5. Other increases in cash flows from financing activities	-	-
3.2.6. Other decreases in cash flows from financing activities	-	-
Net cash flows from financing activities	200 000	294 831
4. Changes in currency exchange rates	-	-
5. Net increase (decrease) in cash flows	(165 015)	(442 034)
6. Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	183 423	624 494
7. Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	18 408	182 460

 Director

 Representative of the company
 providing accounting services

 Rytis Zaloga

 Viliūnė Cibulskaitė

Signed electronically.

Signed electronically.

Explanatory notes to financial statements

1 General information

UAB Terseta (hereinafter the Company) was registered with the Register of Companies on 28 January 2015; registered address: Jogailos g. 4, Vilnius, Lithuania. The Company was registered as a VAT payer on 18 July 2018. Information about the Company is collected by and stored at the Centre of Registers.

Main activity of the Company: management and lease of real estate.

* Split-off of the Company

On 25 November 2020, the split-off of the Company took place, separating the Company's activities related to the maintenance and lease of the real estate property located at A. Juozapavičiaus St. 13 and Žvejų str. 14, Vilnius, and the transfer of the buildings to the newly established company UAB J13 (company code 305663041). The Company continues to carry out its activity related to the maintenance and lease of its newly acquired property at Gedimino Ave. 7, Vilnius.

Shareholders of the Company on 30 September 2021 and 31 December 2020: the closed-end investment fund for informed investors Lords LB Baltic Fund IV.

	2021		2020	
	Number of controlled shares	Ownership share	Number of controlled shares	Ownership share
Lords LB Baltic FUND IV	1 002 500	100,00%	2 500	100,00%
Total:	1 002 500	100,00%	2 500	100,00%

On 30 September 2021, the authorised capital of the Company amounted to EUR 1,002,500 (in 2020: EUR 2,500), and the number of shares amounted to 1,002,500 (in 2020: 2,500). All the shares are ordinary shares with the par value of EUR 1 per share; on 30 September 2021 and 31 December 2020, all the shares were paid up in full.

On 30 September 2021 and 31 December 2020, the Company did not have any branches or representative offices.

On 30 September 2021, the average number of employees of the Company was 3 (on 31 December 2020: 1).

The Company does not have any of its shares.

The financial year of the Company coincides with the calendar year.

2 Accounting principles

The main accounting principles used in the course of preparation of the financial statements of the Company for 2021 are as follows:

2.1. Form of financial statements

These financial statements were prepared according to legal acts of the Republic of Lithuania regulating financial accounting and preparation of financial statements that were enforced on 30th of September 2021 and according to the then enforced Business Accounting Standards (BAS), which include standards and methodological recommendations drafted and approved by the Authority of Audit, Accounting, Property Valuation and Insolvency.

The financial statements are based on historical cost, except for investment assets and derivatives, which are accounted at fair value.

The financial statements were prepared based on the assumption that the Company will be able to ensure a going concern in the foreseeable future.

In the course of preparing the financial statements, the small company criteria were used, according to which a cash flow statement and an annual report must not be provided.

2.2. Currency of financial statements

In these financial statements, all amounts are indicated in the national currency of the Republic of Lithuania, the euro. At initial recognition, transactions in foreign currencies are accounted using the relevant exchange rate valid on the day of the respective

2.3. Investment assets

Investment assets include real property held for earning income and/or profit from an increase in the value of the assets and are accounted at fair value. Profit and loss due to changes in fair value of investment assets are included in the profit and loss statement of the period in which the changes occur.

Costs of repair of investment assets shown at fair value are recognised as expenses of the period in which they are incurred.

The Company uses the fair value method to account its investment assets. Depreciation for all investment assets that is accounted using the fair value method is only calculated for tax purposes and using the directly proportional (straight-line) method over 8-year useful life, except for land. Land and land lease rights are accounted at fair value together with the buildings accounted in the investment assets item.

Fair value of investment assets is determined based on reports of an independent property valuer. Valuation by an independent value is performed at least once yearly (if any significant changes occur, due to which the value of property can change significantly, valuations are performed more often).

2 Accounting principles (continued)

2.4. Financial assets

Financial assets include cash and cash equivalents and accounts receivable.

Financial assets are included in accounting records when the Company receives or, under a contract in progress, acquires the right to receive cash or other financial assets. Accounts receivable are measured at acquisition cost minus loss due to impairment. Cash and cash equivalents are measured at acquisition cost.

If it is likely that the Company will not be able to regain any accounts receivable, loss due to impairment is recognised, which is calculated as the difference between the book value of the relevant assets and the current value of future cash flows discounted using the calculated interest rate.

2.5. Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash in hand, cash in transit and cash at bank, demand deposits and other short-term (up to three months from acquisition), very liquid investments, which are easily convertible into a known cash amount amounts and which are associated with minor value change risk.

2.6. Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities include accounts payable for received goods and services as well as liabilities under issued bonds agreements and loans.

Financial liabilities include accounts payable for received goods and services as well as liabilities under issued bonds agreements and loans.

Issued bonds are classified as financial liabilities redeemed for a single lump sum or in instalments according to an agreed redemption schedule. Issued bonds and received loans at first accounted at acquisition value, which equals the amount of received funds. Costs related to the conclusion of a transaction are recognised as expenses of financing activity. Financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the calculated interest rate method.

2.7. The calculated interest rate method

The calculated interest rate method is a method for calculating the amortised cost of financial assets and liabilities and allocating interest income and expenses over the relevant period. The calculated interest rate is an interest rate that accurately discounts, following measurement of future cash flows (including all paid or received fees, which constitute an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other payments or discounts), to the net book value at initial recognition over the envisaged financial assets and liabilities period or (if appropriate) over a relevant shorter period.

2.8. Recognition of income

Income is recognised when it is likely that the Company will receive economic benefits related to the relevant transaction and when it is possible to reliably measure the amount of income. Sales are accounted minus VAT and provided discounts.

Where a service provision transaction is closed in the same period in which it was started, income is recognised in the same period and measured at the amount indicated in the contract. Where, under a service provision transaction, services are provided for a period longer than one reporting period, income is proportionately attributed to the periods in which the services were provided.

Income of typical activity includes lease income and utility and operational costs income. In cases where the Company acts as an intermediary rather than the main service provider, income and expenses are offset.

Lease income is recognised throughout the lease term.

2.9. Recognition of expenses

Expenses are recognised according to accrual and comparison principles in the reporting period when income related to them is earned. Any expenses incurred during the reporting period, which are impossible to directly relate to the earning of specific income and which will not generate income in future reporting periods, are recognised as expenses of the period in which they were incurred. Expenses are measured at fair value.

2.10. Borrowing expenses

Interest on loans and under issued bonds agreements are recognised in the profit and loss statement according to the accrual principle.

2.11. Corporate income tax

In 2021 and 2020, the 15% corporate income tax rate applied according to tax laws of the Republic of Lithuania.

Corporate income tax expenses include expenses of current year corporate income tax and deferred corporate income tax.

Tax loss may be carried forward for an unlimited number of times, except for any loss that forms due to transfer of securities and/or derivatives. Such carrying forward is discontinued if the Company discontinues the operations due to which this loss formed, except in cases where the Company discontinues the operations for reasons beyond its control. Loss from transfer of securities and/or derivatives may be carried forward for 5 years and only covered using profit of transactions of the same type. According to the most recent amendments of the Law on Corporate Income Tax of the Republic of Lithuania, tax loss carried forward may be used to cover up to 70% of the taxable income of the current tax year.

2 Accounting principles (continued)

2.11. Corporate income tax (continued)

Deferred taxes are accounted using the balance sheet liability method. A deferred tax reflects the net tax effect of temporary differences between the book value of assets and liabilities and their tax base. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using the tax rate, which is expected to be used in the period when an asset will be realised or a liability will be settled, with consideration of tax rates that were approved or essentially approved as at the date of the balance sheet.

Deferred tax assets are recognised in the balance sheet to the extent the management of the Company expects that they will be realised in the foreseeable future, with consideration of the taxable income forecast. If it is likely that a share of a deferred tax will not be realised, this share of the deferred tax is not recognised in financial statements.

2.12. Foreign currencies

In the balance sheet, all currency items are measured in euros using the exchange rate as at the date of the balance sheet. Any assets purchased for a foreign currency and accounted at acquisition value are measured in the balance sheet in euros using the exchange rate valid at the time of acquisition. Any assets the fair value of which is determined in a foreign currency is measured in the balance sheet in euros using the exchange rate valid on the day of determination of the fair value. Transactions in foreign currencies are measured in euros using the exchange rate valid on the day of the relevant transaction. Any differences that form following payment of amounts registered in foreign currency items using a different exchange rate are recognised as income or expenses of the reporting period.

2.13. Financial risk management policy

In the process of engaging in its operations, the Company encounters a variety of financial risks. The management is responsible for risk management. The following main financial risk management procedures are used in the operations of the Company:

Financial liability risk

There is a significant financial liability risk concentration in the Company. The risk that a party to a transaction will not fulfil its obligations is controlled using internal monitoring procedures.

Interest rate risk

The income and cash flows of the Company are essentially independent of changes in market interest rates. The Company does not have any major interest-bearing assets.

According to issued bond issues, all interest rates are fixed, and the Company has therefore not concluded any derivatives transactions in order to protect itself against the interest rate fluctuation risk.

Currency risk

There is no significant currency exchange risk concentration in the Company because most of settlements take place in euros.

Liquidity risk

The conservative management of the liquidity risk enables the Company to have the required quantity of cash and cash equivalents for covering planned expenses. It is the Company's policy to have a sufficient quantity of cash and cash equivalents or secure financing from credit institutions or through other borrowing methods, in order to fulfil its obligations according to strategic plans (see comment 20). The Company prepares short-term cash flow forecasts.

2.14. Use of estimates in preparing financial statements

When preparing financial statements according to the Business Accounting Standards, the management must make certain assumptions and estimates, which affect amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses and the disclosure of contingencies. Future events may change the assumptions used to make estimates. The result of changes in such estimates will be accounted in financial statements when it is identified.

2.15. Contingencies

Contingent liabilities are not recognised in financial statements. They are described in financial statements, except in cases where the probability that resources that provide economic benefits will be lost is very low.

Contingent assets are not recognised in financial statements, but they are described in financial statements when it is likely that income or economic benefits will be received.

2.16. Set-offs

Set-offs of accounts receivable and payable with the same third party are performed when appropriate legal basis for such set-offs exists.

2.17. Related parties

Parties qualify as related when one party has an opportunity to control the other party or can exert a significant influence on the other party's financial and operational decisions.

2.18. Post balance sheet events

Post balance sheet events, which provide any additional information about the Company's position as at the date of the balance sheet (adjusting events), are reflected in financial statements. Post balance sheet events which are not adjusting events are described in comments, when deemed significant.

3 Investment assets

Indicators	Investment assets	Land	Construction in progress	Total
Fair value at the beginning of period	11 220 000	-	-	11 220 000
Changes of financial year:				
Increase (decrease) in value	110 000	-	-	110 000
Acquisition (sale) of assets	-	-	-	-
Fair value at the end of financial period	11 330 000	-	-	11 330 000

4 Prepaid expenses

	2021	2020
Prepayments to suppliers	58 277	3 000
	58 277	3 000

5 Accounts receivable withing one year

	2021	2020
Receivable purchase VAT	17 791	4 991
Other accounts receivables	1	2
	17 792	4 993

6 Cash and cash equivalents

	2021	2020
Cash at bank	18 408	183 423
	18 408	183 423

7 Deferred expenses and accrued income

	2021	2020
Accrued utility and operational costs income	892	-
Deferred property insurance	263	-
Other deferred expenses	159	19
Accrued lease income	-	3 514
	1 314	3 533

8 Authorised capital

On 30 September 2021, the authorised capital of the Company amounted to EUR 1,002,500 (in 2020: EUR 2,500), and the number of shares amounted to 1,002,500 (in 2020: 2,500). All the shares are ordinary shares with the par value of EUR 1 per share; on 30 September 2021 and 31 December 2020, all the shares were paid up in full.

According to the Law on Companies of the Republic of Lithuania, the equity of a company may not be smaller than 1/2 of its share capital indicated in the Articles of Association of the company. On 31 December 2020, the Company did not satisfy this requirement. However, on 6 March 2021 the Company's authorised capital had been increased by 1,000,000 Eur to 1,002,500 Eur. At 30 September 2021 the Company did not meet the equity requirement - a reduction of Share capital, reducing the number of shares by 687,026 units and value of it by 687,026 EUR will take place in order to cover the retained loss of 144,211 EUR and loss for the current year of 542,815 EUR.

9 Reserves

The compulsory reserve is compulsory according to legal acts of the Republic of Lithuania. At least 5% of net profit, which is calculated according to Lithuanian accounting principles, must be transferred to this reserve annually until the reserve amounts to 10% of the authorised capital. On 30 September 2021, the Company did not satisfy this requirement.

10 Draft profit distribution

By the date these individual financial statements were prepared, a draft profit distribution has not been prepared.

UAB „Terseta“

COMPANY'S UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF 30 SEPTEMBER 2021

Company Reg. No. 303556959, address: Jogailos st. 4, Vilnius

(In euros, unless indicated differently)

11 Debt liabilities

	2021	2020
Short term of Publically issued bonds with accrued interest	8 393 333	29 333
Long term of Publically issued bonds with accrued interest	-	8 000 000
Paid accrued interest	(240 000)	-
	8 153 333	8 029 333

The Publically issued bonds redemption date is 10 June 2022. The company paid first part of accrued interest on June 2021. Next interest payment date is on December 2021. Furthermore on 10th of December, the company will proceed with an early redemption of Publically issued bonds - whole issue (8,000,000 EUR) will be redeemed. Funds for redemption will be provide by shareholder's contribution - Company will issue bonds, which will be purchased by the Lords LB Baltic Fund IV.

According to the publically issued bond agreement, the Company must comply with the following conditions:

Subordination of debt owing to the Related Parties

The Company undertakes to ensure that until full redemption of the bonds all and any debt owed by the Company to the Related Parties shall be subordinated to payment of bondholders' claims on terms and in a form acceptable to the trustee acting on behalf and for the benefit of the bondholders.

Mortgage over the Investment property

The Company undertakes to ensure that immediately takes all the necessary measures and performs all the required actions to ensure that Investment property is mortgaged in favour of the trustee acting on behalf and for the benefit of the bondholders to secure all the obligations of the Company to the bondholders, and first ranking maximum unconditional mortgage, with maximum mortgage amount at 130% of the aggregate Issue amount, is duly registered with the Mortgage Register of the Republic of Lithuania.

Additional obligations of the Issuer to the Bondholders

Until full redemption of the bonds the Company:

- shall ensure that the Company's loan to investment asset value ratio based on the quarterly financial statements of the Issuer drawn in accordance with BAS shall not be higher than 75%;
- shall not assume any financial Indebtedness other than any debt from the Related Parties subordinated to payment of bondholders' claims.

	2021		
	Financial obligations*	Investment asset value	LTV, %
Loan to asset value ratio	8 153 333	11 330 000	71,96%

*Excluding subordinated debt

As of 30 September 2021, the Company complied with all the abovementioned conditions.

12 Accounts payable within one year and other current liabilities

	2021	2020
Bonds and accrued interest payable	8 153 333	29 333
Trade creditors	41 955	9 091
Land lease tax	3 038	-
Liabilities related to employment relations	457	121
Other amounts payable	5	-
Debts to related parties	-	3 769
Real estate tax	-	9 735
	8 198 788	52 049

13 Accrued expenses and deferred income

	2021	2020
Accrued audit expenses	3 700	2 960
Accrued securities accounts handling expenses	73	73
Deferred income	-	2 275
Other accrued expenses	1 574	3 275
	5 347	8 583

14 Net revenue	2021	2020
Lease income	48 114	912 701
Utility and operational costs income	9 335	293 712
Other income receive from tenants	200	17 726
Utility and operational costs (reimbursed by tenants)	(8 632)	(79 094)
	49 017	1 145 045

On 25 November 2020, the split-off of the Company took place, separating the Company's activities related to the maintenance and lease of the real estate property located at A. Juozapavičiaus St. 13, Vilnius, and the transfer of the building to the newly established company UAB J13 (company code 305663041). The Company continues to carry out its activity related to the maintenance and lease of its newly acquired property at Gedimino Ave. 7, Vilnius. However, the property is currently not fully operational, which has resulted in a decrease of Company's net revenue.

15 Cost of sales	2021	2020
Design and other expenses related to reconstruction	296 709	1 132 238
Operating tax expenses	48 728	48 980
Facility maintenance and repair expenses	11 816	203 564
Operating costs	8 745	14 583
Insurance expenses	1 376	2 593
Other expenses	165	31 278
	367 539	1 433 236

On 25 November 2020, the split-off of the Company took place, separating the Company's activities related to the maintenance and lease of the real estate property located at A. Juozapavičiaus St. 13, Vilnius, and the transfer of the building to the newly established company UAB J13 (company code 305663041). The Company continues to carry out its activity related to the maintenance and lease of its newly acquired property at Gedimino Ave. 7, Vilnius. However, the property is currently not fully operational, which has resulted in a decrease of Company's cost of sales.

16 General and administrative expenses	2021	2020
Accounting and audit expenses	12 825	21 612
Professional services expenses	10 609	143 859
Bond administration and management expenses	9 121	9
Employment related expenses	3 231	11 891
Bank commission fees	462	607
Other expenses	3 543	4 773
Communications and internet services	-	560
	39 791	183 311

On 25 November 2020, the split-off of the Company took place, separating the Company's activities related to the maintenance and lease of the real estate property located at A. Juozapavičiaus St. 13, Vilnius, and the transfer of the building to the newly established company UAB J13 (company code 305663041). The Company continues to carry out its activity related to the maintenance and lease of its newly acquired property at Gedimino Ave. 7, Vilnius. However, the property is currently not fully operational, which has resulted in a decrease of Company's general and administrative expenses.

17 Income (expenses) of financing and investing activity – net result	2021	2020
Income from revaluation of Investment assets	110 000	-
Fines and penalties	40 000	-
Investment assets revaluation income	-	-
Other interest and similar income	150 000	-
Interest on bonds	432 874	184 954
Credit loan interest	-	179 309
Interest on other accounts payable	-	80 579
Penalties and late charge expenses	-	1 613
Interest and other similar expenses	432 874	446 455
Result of financing and investing activity	(282 874)	(446 455)

18 Transactions of related parties

Parties qualify as related if one party has an opportunity to control the other party or can exert material influence on the other party's financial and operational decisions. The related parties of the Company and the transactions with them in 2021 and 2020 were as follows:

2021	Paid out dividends	Expenses of transactions of related parties	Income of transactions of related parties	Accounts receivable and payable	
				Accounts receivable	Accounts payable
Related party 1	-	68 874	-	-	3 035 036
	-	68 874	-	-	3 035 036
2020					
2020	Paid out dividends	Expenses of transactions of related parties	Income of transactions of related parties	Accounts receivable and payable	
				Accounts receivable	Accounts payable
Related party 1	-	230 272	-	-	3 526 162
Related party 2	-	-	3 053	-	-
	-	230 272	3 053	-	3 526 162

19 Corporate income tax

	2021	2020
Corporate income tax components		
Profit (loss) before tax		(641 187)
Non-taxable income		(150 000)
Unallowable deductions		296 709
Additionally allowable deductions		-
Taxable profit (tax loss)	(494 478)	(767 020)
Use of accrued tax loss of preceding year		-
Taxable profit (tax loss) after use of loss		(494 478)
Corporate income tax of reporting period	-	-
	2021	2020
Corporate income tax income (expenses) components		
(Expenses) of corporate income tax of reporting period		-
Deferred corporate income tax income (expenses)	98 372	141 185
Corporate income tax income (expenses) accounted in profit and loss statement	98 372	141 185

19 Corporate income tax (continued)

	2021	2020
Deferred corporate income tax assets		
Provision for doubtful debts	-	-
Accruals	1	-
Tax loss carried forward	103 572	33 207
Deferred corporate income tax assets before decrease in realisable value	103 573	33 207
Minus: decrease in realisable value	-	-
Deferred tax assets at net value	103 573	33 207
Deferred corporate income tax liability		
Difference of fixed tangible assets depreciation between financial and tax values	28 081	75
Unrecognised deferred corporate income tax assets	-	-
Deferred tax asset (liability)	28 081	75
Deferred tax, at net value	131 654	33 282

